
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2009 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
 Individual Cabinet Member Decisions:-  
 
1. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief (Pages 1 - 11) 
 
2. The Neptune Baby and Young Child Memorial Garden Torrisholme Cemetery (Pages 

12 - 21) 
 
3. Place Survey 2008/09 (Pages 22 - 25) 
 
 Officer Delegated Decision:-  
 
4. Tender Acceptance - Kingsway External Refurbishment (Page 26) 
 
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582132 or e-mail 
tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Gillian Noall, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 2 July 2009 

 



 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 
NOTICE OF DECISION  

 
THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 

TITLE OF DECISION: 
AWARDS OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR  ROGER MACE 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REVENUE SERVICES 

CONTACT OFFICER: GRAHAM SAYERS 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582203 
E-MAIL: gsayers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Details of Decision: 
 
(1) That having considered each of the cases on merit : 
 

(a) Application A from Furniture Matters be awarded 20% “top up” discretionary rate relief  
from the 29th March 2009 – 31st March 2010 

 
(b) Application B1 & B2 from N-Compass North West Ltd  be awarded 20% “top up” 

discretionary rate relief  from the  1st April 2009 – 31st March 2010 
 

(c) Application C from Heysham Golf Club be refused 100% discretionary rate relief  from 
the 1st April 2009 – 31st March 2010 as mandatory relief of 80% is available through 
CASC registration but the membership has chosen not  to apply.  

Reasons for the decision (continue on separate 
[...]
oung Child Memorial Garden  
Torrisholme Cemetery 

 
Fees and Charges 2009/10 

 
Individual Cabinet Member Decision 

 
Report of Head of Health & Strategic Housing 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for the new baby area at Torrisholme 
Cemetery. 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 

Member  
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF HEAD OF HEALTH AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 
 
(1) That the introduction of new charges are agreed. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council did not have a specific and dedicated area for the burial and 

memorialisation of babies and young children in any of its cemeteries.  This was 
highlighted by the Cemeteries Task Group and should be provided to meet the 
Charter for the Bereaved standards. 

 
1.2      Having regard to location and availability of land, it was decided to construct this area 

at Torrisholme Cemetery.  This dedicated baby and young child memorial garden is 
available to all parents who have suffered the loss of a child, regardless of where the 
funeral took place, as the Council appreciates the need for all parents to be united 
and to share each others’ grief. 

 
Being a coastal authority it was decided at the planning stage to have a maritime 
theme and the Neptune idea was subsequently created. The Neptune and family 
characters have been arranged in this feature to provide a marine mythological and 
spiritual element but most importantly to be subconsciously comforting to children 
and parents visiting a loved ones grave or memorial. 

 
1.3 The burial and memorial options on offer have been carefully considered and result 

from research and visits to other dedicated baby areas to assess the types of 

Page 14



services required to fulfil the needs of the bereaved in such circumstances.  In 
particular, the need to have a section offering public graves, ie, 
communal/unpurchased graves was identified.  In t
[...]
ed within the Corporate 
Plan and Sustainable Community Strategy.) 

 
5 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That Ipsos MORI be invited to present their findings to Council in respect of the 

national Place Survey and that partners within the Lancaster District Local Strategic 
Partnership be invited to attend the presentation.   

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Data from the Place Survey form part of the performance targets set out in both the 
Corporate Plan and Sustainable Community Strategy.  
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
No impacts – although data from the survey will be used to track residents perceptions about 
their area. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of inviting Ipsos MORI to present their findings is included with the Council’s 
contribution toward the overall cost of the survey. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has nothing further to add 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
 There is a statutory requirement to carry out the Place Survey. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has nothing further to add.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Contact Officer: Roger Muckle 
Telephone: 01524 582022 
E-mail: rmuckle@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: RM/JEB 

 

Page 25



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 
 
TITLE OF DECISION:  

TENDER ACCEPTANCE – KINGSWAY EXTERNAL REFURBISHMENT 
NAME OF DECISION TAKER: MARK CULLINAN 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT OFFICER: TIM WARNEFORD 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582426 
E-MAIL: twarnford@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
Details of Decision: 
 
Upon completion of the tender price and evaluation of quality matrix, it was determined that VMC 
Construction Ltd be appointed to carry out the essential works for the Kingsway External 
Refurbishment Programme 2009-10 Contract. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
VMC Construction Ltd was the second most competitive in the price tender element and first with 
the evaluation of quality. They are a well established local firm and it is recommended that they be 
awarded the contract. 
 
IS THE DECISION URGENT YES/NO PLEASE DELETE AS APPROPRIATE AND GIVE REASONS FOR 
URGENCY BELOW: 
N/A 
I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND 
REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULES) 
SIGNATURE OF THE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY CHAIRMAN: N/A 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
   

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Mark Cullinan 
DATE: 26th June 2009 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. OD62 
DATE DECISION 
TAKEN: 26/06/09 DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 26/06/09 

DATE DECISION 
PUBLISHED: 02/07/09 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

10/07/09 

 
A copy of the report considered by the decision taker should be appended to this form and 

forwarded immediately to Democratic Services on completion.   

Agenda Item 4 Page 26


	Agenda
	1 Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief
	PD237 - Report

	2 The Neptune Baby and Young Child Memorial Garden Torrisholme Cemetery
	PD238 - Report
	PD238 - Appendix 2

	3 Place Survey 2008/09
	PD239 - Report

	4 Tender Acceptance - Kingsway External Refurbishment



Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
  
 2ND JULY 2009 
 
The following decisions have all been taken by Individual Cabinet Members or Officers under 
delegated authority. 
 
1 APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
2 THE NEPTUNE BABY AND YOUNG CHILD MEMORIAL GARDEN TORRISHOLME 

CEMETERY  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
3 PLACE SURVEY 2008/09  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
4 TENDER ACCEPTANCE - KINGSWAY EXTERNAL REFURBISHMENT  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Officer 

with Delegated Authority) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  

  
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582132 or e-mail 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


